

GAHC010268622025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : AB/2866/2025**

PULIN CHANDRA RAY AND 2 ORS.  
S/O- LATE BEBA RAY,P/R- DEBATTAR HASDAHA, PT-V,P.S.-  
GOLAKGANJ,DIST.- DHUBRI, ASSAM.

2: PRAFULLA RAY @ AMULLA RAY  
S/O PULIN CHANDRA RAY  
P/R DEBATTAR HASDAHA  
PT.V  
P.S. GOLAKGANJ  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM

3: KANKAN RAY @ KONGKAN RAY  
S/O LATE SURIN CHANDRA RAY @ SUIRIN RAY  
P/R DEBATTAR HASDAHA  
PT.V  
P.S. GOLAKGANJ  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MRS. K DEVI, N O POMONG

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR**  
**ORDER**

**19.01.2026**

Heard Ms K Devi, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Mr D P Goswami, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State of Assam.

2. This is an application filed by the petitioners, namely, 1) Pulin Chandra Ray @ Pulin, 2) Prafulla Ray @ Amulla Ray, and 3) Kankan Ray @ Kongkan Ray, under Section 482 of the BNSS, 2023, praying for bail apprehending their arrest in connection with Golakganj PS Case No. 255/2025, corresponding to G R Case No. 1482/2025, under Sections 61(2)/117(2)/109(1)/3(5) of the BNS, 2023.

3. Although the Case Diary was called for by order dated 05.12.2025, along with the injury report, the same are yet to be received.

4. Ms Devi, learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the other co-accused who are named at Serial Nos. 4, 5 and 6 of the FIR, had been granted the privilege of pre-arrest bail by this Court, with regard to the same FIR. She further submits that the matter is of October, 2025.

5. List the matter on 10<sup>th</sup> of February, 2026, by which time, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor shall ensure that the Case Diary shall ensure that the Case Diary and the forwarding report are made available before this Court.

6. In the interim, it is provided that the petitioners would be at liberty to appear before the Investigating Officer to have their statements recorded and cooperate with the investigation. It is further provided that in the event of their arrest, on their appearance, the petitioners shall be released on bail of Rs. 10,000/- each, with one surety of the like amount to the satisfaction of the Investigating Officer.

7. Call for the Case Diary.

8. List the matter again on 10<sup>th</sup> of February, 2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**